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ASI Millwork, Inc.
4921 Peachtree Road
Balch Springs, Texas 75180

Telephone: (972) 557-9600

Facsimile: (972) 557-9999

May 15, 2009

Certified 7008 1300 0001 7023 2671
Return Receipt Requested and

Federal Express

Opus West LP

3555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85018

Certified 7008 1300 0001 7023 2688
Return Receipt Requested and

Facsimile (602) 468-7045

Opus West LP

c/o Opus West Corporation, General
Partner

2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85016

Certified 7008 1300 0001 7023 2862
Return Receipt Requested and
Facsimile (602) 468-7045

Opus West LP :
2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85016

Certified 7008 1300 0001 7023 2695

Return Receipt Requested and

Facsimile (972) 392-8838

Opus West Construction Corporation
15455 North Dallas Parkway, Suite 450
Addison, TX 75001

Certified 7008 1300 0001 7023 2701

Return Receipt Requested and

Federal Express
O}ms West Construction Corporation
c

o Tax Department
10350 Bren Road West
Minnetonka, MN 55343

RE: Notice of Unpaid Account
Project: Energy Crossing Spec Office
15021 Katy Freeway
Houston, Texas
Amount Unpaid: $154,976.00

Dear Sirs/Madams:

ASI Millwork, Inc. has furnished labor and/or materials to the above-referenced
project under a contract with Opus West Construction Corporation. There remains due
and owing $154,976.00 for such labor and/or materials furnished to Opus West
Construction Corporation as more fully set forth on the attached statements and billings
sent to Opus West Construction Corporation. :
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This claim has accrued under § 53.053 of the Texas Property Code and/or is past-
due under the terms of the contract referenced above. Demand is hereby made under
§53.083 of the Texas Property Code for payment of the amount set forth above.

This notice is sent to comply with the requirements of § 53.056 of the Texas
Property Code, which requires that we advise you that if this claim remains unpaid,
you may be personally liable and your property subjected to a lien unless payment is
withheld from Opus West Construction Corporation for the payment of this claim or
unless the claim is otherwise paid or settled.

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas, attached is a copy of a Lien Affidavit
and Claim filed of record.

ASI Millwork, Inc.

By: /%W //‘74/‘”"

George A. Hoover, President
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ASI Millwork, Inc.
4921 Peachtree Road
| Balch Springs, Texas 75180
Telephone: (972) 557-9600 Facsimile: (972) 557-9999

Statement of Account

Date Invoice No. Amount

3/05/09 No. 10194 $127,598.40
4/28/09 No. 10228 $11,880.00
4/28/09 No. 10229 $15,497.60

Amount Due, Owing

And Unpaid: $154,976.00

*Invoices attached
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Invoic

T T e DT RE R

P{ 491 Peachtree Road | DATE | mvOIcE!
‘Balch Springs, TX. 75:18¢ | 3/572000 ; . 10194
Opus West Constroction Corp. { Encrgy Crossing Spec Office
15455 Noxth Dallas Pkwy. #450 Project #10592
Addison, TX 75001 Pay App#l
Attn- Accounts Payable |
| =
‘l JOB NO. { TERMS | DUEDATE
: 3118 { Net 30 g 41412009
j ) , DESCRIPTION ; AMOUNT
Fmﬁ_ﬂlmial,ﬂn&equipmutmindlmiﬂwuh \l
$152,576.00 - por costract }
$141,776.00 - completed : ;,
<$ 14,177.60> less 10% reti i : |
imuia!’l'ax]nclnded 5
| |
' }
i
}
¥
;
¢
i
;
| ;
‘ i ‘, - Total $127,598 4
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5l 4921 Peachtree Road
grepeest Balch Springs, TX. 75180

Invoic

DATE INVOICE
4/28/2009 10228

SOLDTO SHIP TO
Opus West Construction Corp. Energy Crossing Spec Office
15455 North Dallas Pkwy. #450 Project #10592
Addison, TX 75001 Pay Appif2
Attn: Accounts Payable
JOB NO. "TERMS DUE DATI
3118 Net 30 5/28/2006
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Furnish material, labor & equipment to install millwork:
$154,976.00 - per adjusted contract
<$ 15,497.60>- less 10% retainage
<$127,598.40>- less previously invoiced
Amount this pay request 11,880.0¢
Material Tax Included

Total $11,880.00
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| 4921 Peachtree Road DATE | INVOICE
2 . t Balch Springs, TX. 75180 4282009 10229
SOLDTO SHIP TO
Opus West Construction Corp. Energy Crossing Spec Office
15455 North Dallas Pkwy. #450 Project #10592
Addison, TX 75001 Pay App#3
Attn: Accounts Payable
JOB NO. TERMS DUE DAT
3118 Net 30 5/28/2006
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Furnish material, labor & equipment to install millwork:
$154,976.00 - per adjusted contract
<$139,478.40>- less previously invoiced
Amount this pay request 10% retained 15,497.6
Material Tax Included
Total $15,497.6(
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LIEN AFFIDAVIT AND CLAIM

THE STATE OF TEXAS § L 551475008 —RPS
§
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared George A. Hoover,
who upon his oath, deposed and stated the following:

1. My name is George A. Hoover. I am a resident of Van Zandt County,
Texas and I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein. I am President of ASI
Millwork, Inc., which is hereinafter sometimes referred to as “Claimant.” I am over 18
years of age and am competent and authorized to make this affidavit.

2. Claimant’s mailing business address is 4921 Peachtree Road, Balch
Springs, Texas 75180 and its physical address is the same as Claimant’s mailing address.

3. Claimant furnished labor and materials for improvements to the real
-property described herein under a contract by and between Claimant and Opus West
Construction Corporation, whose last known address is 15455 North Dallas Parkway,
Suite 450, Addison, Texas 75001 and Opus West Construction Corporation, ¢/o Tax
Department, 10350 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343. The Owner or
reputed Owner of the real property described herein is Opus West LP, whose last U,
known addresses are 2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800, Phoenix, Arizona 85016 and
3555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800, Phoenix, Arizona 85018 and Opus West LP, ¢/o
Opus West Corporation, General Partner, 2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800, /1_
Phoenix, Arizona 85016. C

=

4. The labor, materials, and work furnished by Claimant are generally
described as follows: Furnish and install cherry wall panels, doors, door frames and
security desk with granite top. Incurred overtime to complete the job on schedule.

5. The real property sought to be charged with a lien by Claimant is
described as Energy Crossing Spec Office project, 15021 Katy Freeway, Houston, Harris
County, Texas and further described as follows:

A tract of land containing approximately 16.898 acres, more or less, out of
the David Middleton Survey, Abstract 535, Harris County, Texas, and D
being out of and a part of that called 12.000 acres conveyed to KT-6A
Corporation, a Nevada corporation, in instrument filed for record under
Harris County Clerk’s File No. J299042 in the Official Public Records of
Real Property of Harris County Texas and a tract of land containing 4.982
acres of land more or less out of the David Middleton Survey, Abstract
535, Harris County, Texas and being a part of that called 4.982 acres
conveyed to KT6-B Corporation, a Nevada corporation in instrument filed
for record under Harris County Clerk’s File No. J299040 in the Official
Public Records of Real Property of Harris County Texas together with (i)
all buildings, improvements and fixtures; and (ii) all rights, privileges, and

ASIM-GEN (Energy Crossing Spec Office)

Flmee ACE 3o th oL 3 /M1l
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appurtenances pertaining to the Property, including Grantor’s right, title,
and interest in any adjacent streets, alleys, strips, gores, and rights-of-way,
all being more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto.

6. Claimant furnished labor and materials under a direct contractual
relationship with Opus West Construction Corporation. Upon information and belief,
the Owner, Opus West LP, contracted with Opus West Construction Corporation for
the construction or repair of a house, building or improvements on the real property
described herein. Upon information and belief, Opus West LP can effectively control
Opus West Construction Corporation through ownership of voting stock, interlocking
directorships or otherwise. Therefore, pursuant to Section 53.026 of the Texas Property
Code, Claimant herein should be considered to be in direct contractual relationship
with the Owner, Opus West LP, and have a lien as an ori ginal contractor.

7. Pursuant to Section 53.026 of the Texas Property Code and the preceding
paragraph, Claimant is an original contractor for the improvements for which a lien is
claimed.

8. After allowing all just credits, offsets, and payments, the amount of
154,976.00 remains unpaid and is due and owing to Claimant, and Claimant claims a
lien on said property and improvements under the provisions of Texas Property Code
Section 53.001 et seq. to secure payment of said amount.

9. The month or months that the work was done and materials were
furnished for which payment is requested are February, March and April 2009. )

10.  Notice of the claim was sent to the Owner on the following dates and by the
following method:

Date sent Method Sent
a. May 15_, 2009 Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

11.  Claimant also claims a constitutional lien on the above-described real
property pursuant to the provisions of Article 16, Section 37 of the Constitution of the
State of Texas to secure payment of the amount of its claim.

12.  One (1) copy of this Affidavit is being sent certified mail, return receipt
requested to the above-described Owner, addressed to its last known addresses and is
being sent by certified mail, return receipt requested to Opus West Construction
Corporation, addressed to its last known address.

ASI Millwork, Irc. / ﬂ

By: W YA /4«/\

’G\exélrge,Ab.'HooveI‘, President

ASIM-GEN (Energy Crossing Spec Office)
Lien Affidavitand Claim Page 2
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SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by the
said George A. Hoover, President of ASI Millwork, Inc., on this /3 day of May,
2009, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

Notary Public In and For the Stat&of Texas

CYNTHIA M. PAGE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

January 21, 2013
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ASIM-GEN (Energy Crossing Spec Office)
Lien Affidavit and Claim Paen 3
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16.898 ACRES

EXHIBIT “A”
736,065 SCAUARE FEET

DAVID MIOCLETON SURVEY i
ABSTRACT 535 .
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

FIELD NQTE DESCRIPNON o! o 16.898 gcre {736,065 squara tant) Iroct of tond locolad in (he Oavg Middaten Survoy, Absiract Number 535, Korrla
County, Texas, said 16.898 acra lroct af jond being all of o colisd 12.000 acre tract descsfoed dead ta KTE~A Corporation, racorded under Haorels
Counly Qork"s File Number (H.C.C,F, No.) 4299042, and all of ¢ coled 4.887 acrs iroc descRed in daed lo KT—68 in H.O.CF, Ng, J299040, soid
16,898 gere tract belng more porileviarly doscribed by mates ond bounds as foliews ("l'hc bearings descridod hersln are based on (he wealern line of
nold callad 4.982 ocre lroct):

BEGMNING al o 1/2-~inch ron rod found al the soulnern corner ol said cafled Y2000 ocre lroct. being ths southwest corner of o colled 3.298212
ocre tract doscribed In doad la M. Hassan Kozemhl ond Mobhammod All Wollog Mahrjerdl, recorded under M,C.C.F. No. JS15174, end being on o
northwisl lihe aof Barker Reservaine -

THENGE, Norfth 47 32°38° Wast, dang lthe common line of scld colled 12.000 acro troct ond sald Barkor Resarvol, and tha comenon line of
cleresald colicd 4.982 ocre Irocl ond said Borker Resecrvolr, @ dlatonce of B31.58 fast. to o 5/8-inch kron rod with on erange plastlc cop tomped
"Wast Balt Surveyng Inc” ost and morking an lalerlor carner of lhe hargin describod tracl, frosn which o US Corps of Enghhaars dink, oat In
cancrota bears South 3)* 30°48°Eaal, o dinlonce of 1.82 fest: R

THENCE, South 88° 27°00* Weal, contlaulng dong the common llna of sald 4.982 aore tracl ond sald Barkor Roservalr, o dhitance of 421,62 tagt, to
0 5/8~nch Iron rod with oo oronga plastic cop slamped “West Beit Surveying Inc” sel end making Ina soulheest comer af ihe herein deacrived
lrocl;

THENCE, North 01V 23°09° Wuul, al a dialonca of 60,00 feel passdag @ S/B-hch Yon red found morking the acutheus! eorner o a colfed 1.4014
acra tracl descrbed in deed to Nosy Lodglng Group, Inc., recorded wnder H.C.C.F. No. UB0Q708, ond conlihuing for a told dixtance of 450.91 feal
tb cn *X°sel ln concrate and marking the northwesl comer ol the hareln doscrbed Iracl ond the northaast Zomer of sold colled 1.4014 ocro
tract, ond balag In tha amitherdy Righl—af~Way Kne of Interslale Highway 1Q (widih vorles); : ’

N .

.THENCE, South 87° 21°06* Eost, dlong sold soulherty Right—ol—Way Ina of Intersiota Highway 10. a dislonce of 132,02 fest. lo o 3/8-lnch ‘¥on rod
with o orcnge pitotic ecp Stamped “Weat Bel Survaying Inc™ set; i . -

. THENCE, conlinuing dong soid southorty Righi-of=~Woy ling in o eostarty direclion, along the cre of o curve to Lhe left, hoving @ rodiun of B,769.53
fost, o cenirad ongle af Q4° DO'00"(chord baors, South 88° 21' 06" Cost, 402.71 faal) ond on ore distoncs of 4079 Jaet, ta o 3/P—-hch fron rog

* with on orange plastlc cop alomped “West Bl Surveying inc” 3ot marking on ‘lerior Corner of Ihe Aorcln duserbied broct; L.

THENCE, Norih 88° 34' 34 " Easl. conluing along wold southory Righl~of=Woy fine, o dlstance o! 485.35 lest, to o 5/B~lnch lton rod with on
orange ploalic cop slomped “Wast Bl Surveying ine” sel and marklag Ihe mosl nartherly northooal corner of tha horein dascrided tracl, belng the
northwest corner ol q called 2.3391 acre troct desoribed In doed 1o Matol B~Sita No, 11338 rocorded undor Voluma 354, Page X of the Horris
County Mop Records; - . . .. b e hihe Mo

N Y

THENCE, Soulh 01" 26°15° Cant, conlinuing clong the common lina of sald callod 12,000 oere Lrocl ond sald collad 2.3391 gers Yroct, o dl:tf‘:nca of

$35.31 faal, to o 3/B—inch ¥on rud wilh an oroaga plastic cop slamped “West Bdt Sucvaying e’ sol end morking an hterder corner of Iha hereln
dasabed lrocl, being Lha southwasl cofner of sald colled 2.5331 cors tracl;

THENCE. North BA‘ 3S5° 13" Eosl, olang Lhe cammon llne af sald coled 12,000 ocrs tracl ond seid colled 2.530% acre trocl, o dlstance of 414.73
feat, to 0 3/8-Nch kon rod with on orange plastic cap slomped “Wosl Beil Surveylng e’ net and morking the most eostery poriheost corner of
lhe horein dostrbed Wrdcl, baing on Ihe wanlorly Right=nl~Woy line of Slate Highway 8 (wid{h vartea);’ )
; : .
THENCE, South 02" 25' 44~ Easti, dong sald westody Right—ol-Way Iine, o dslonce of 89.63 fsal, lo a 3/8-inch Iron rod vilh on oronge plostic eop
slamped “Wos! Bdl Survaying tnc” sel oad marding an evlerior corner ol the horeln dascrbed Lact; Co. ’ :

THENCE, Narth 47" O1° 45° Wesl, conliuing glong sald woslorly Righl-of-Woy line, a distonco. of 14.27 feal e @ 3/8~Mnch iron rod with on oranga
plastia cop slomped "Wast Bult Surveying Inc™ set ond markihg on Wlelor comer of the hergh describud troct;

THENCE, South 88" 36' J0* Wuat, continulng dang saold waslerly Righl—ol~way lina, a distonce of 55.30 feol, {0 o 5/8~inch tron rod with on crongn
ploatkc cap stormped “Wast But Survaying Inc® sel ond morking an Interior comer of Ithe hersin daseribed Lrool;

THENCE, South 47 40° 00 °E€ast, conlinuing blong sald westerly Righi~oi~Woy Ing, a distance of 59.34 leal, te 0 5/8~lnch lron rod wilh an oronga
plastic cop stamped "Wont Ball Survsylag Inc” zet.and marking on exterlor corner al lhe heroln desertbod troct

THENCE; South 02° 40°00°Enal, conlinuing along sald waslerly Right-ol=Way e, a distoncs of 3834 lezl, 10 @ 5/8-lnch kron rod with on orengs
planllc cap alampsd "Wasl Bet Surveying Inc® sel ond marking an exlerfor torner of the hereln deworbod troct, balng the northeaal corner of
aloresald J.88212 acre trock:

THENCE, South 88" 41° 35" Wasl. dong Uve common line of aforasald 12,000 acrs brecl ond sold 3.98212 ocre lroct, o disionee ol 395.65 Jea!, 1o o
1/2-1nch kon' rod found and marking on interlor cosner of Lha heraln dnaerbed lrocl, being tha northwest comer of sold 3.08212 acrs {rocl;

THENCE, South €1° 26" 53" Fasl conlinuing glong sold common line, a dilonce of 208.55 fasi, to the POINT OF BEGINNING ond cunlglning o

camputed oreo ol 16.808 ocrea (736,065 aquore teat) of tond os depictod on Iha ALTA\ACSM land Tille Surwy doled: Moy 3, 2007, prepored by
West Ball Surveyg Inc., Praject Mo, S346-00B4A.

.




Case 09-34356-hdh11 Claim 57-1 Part4 Filed 11/09/09 Desc Exhibit Part 3 Page
30f4

AHY PROVSON HEREN AV 3ZSTRICTS THE SALE. RENTAL OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL
PROPERTY BECAUSE OF CELSR 2R RACE (5 WVALID AND UNERFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW.
THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

Ideredy tealy &30 rxxument wis FILED i Fle Number Saquence b e date 106 2t e
fangedheresn by at;and a1 44 RECCRDED. I e Officuat Pudic Recards el Real Propesty ol Hams
Cary, Taaon

MAY 1 4 2009

Lrcsty & Zepeen

COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

After Recording, please return to/ :

Thomas, Feldman & Wilshusen

A N -
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¢ 2555 E. Camelback Rd., Ste. 800" L tnsured Mal__ O €.0.D.
: . 4. Restricted Dellvery? Extra Fee,
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" COMPLETE THIS SECTION.ON. DELIVERY .

>1 2, and 3. Also complate
:ted Delivery Is desired.

et L 5 and address on the reverse
. (Domestlc Maif: Only, Insurance Coverage Provid Lretum the card to you.

- Fordelivery Information visit'our welisite at www.usps. commg, - . to the back of the mallplece,

0 F F @ g A L. U S E ‘: i"space permls D. s delivery address different from item 1?7 O Yes
$

| pto: It YES, enter delivery address below: L1 No
RSIm-Gn D

Coertifled Feo Eners Crosdiny I
oslslo§

[Return Receipt Feo ostmark st LP
(Ent rsement Fleqaxlred) Here' [

|
5 - s amelback Rd., Ste. 800
(Endg(mcéfndegleg‘&rzu’:e%(; |- ' ‘AZ 35016 3, W O Bxpross Ml
! ' 3“’2 e G ' ogistered _ESkffetum Recsipt for Merchandis
Opus West LP ~'~ o 1 insured Mait~01 C.0.D.
25 ; 4. Restricted Dalivery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yes
35 E. Camelback Rd, Ste 800 -

Phoenix, AZ 85016 : -pos 1300 0001 7023 2aébe

5 February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt ) 10259502-»15

Paostage

st_én'ﬁf'saqa;. August 2006 7 .~ f oo B ‘

' COMPLETE THIS SECTION QN DELIVERY

1, 2, and 3. Also complete
ted Delivery Is desired.
e and address on the reverse

SFEICIAL USE Y 5T 5 [

Postage | $ A'S Imbh ) [f space permits. D. “l's &allvery address differenf from item 1?2 D Yes
Cetified Feo %r\eﬁ‘j Crowny 4 to: If YES, enter delivery ad below: EINo

03\ 151 Ebetmark
s Hera .

Rotum Recelpt Feo
Endorsemant Required)

Rostricted Delivery Fao . Construction COl'p

Endorsement Required) ; S 50
1O et @ ’ wa te
To P e st Dallas Parkway,

) \ i ( 3.' y WPG
_ L ‘ ‘[exas 75001 : tified Mall _ [ Express Mall
=@ Opus West Construction Corp ' D Registered atum Recelpt for Merchandise

s 15455 N. Dallas Parkway, Ste. 450 0 tnsured Mail_" 0 C.0.D.
7™ Addison, Texas 75001 ] 4. Restricted Dellvery? (Extra Fee) 01 Yes

7008 1300 000 7023 2LA5

iy,
"1 Ps Form 3811, February 2004 Domestlo Return Recelpt 102595-02-M-154¢
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n Complete items 1, 2 and 8. Also complete

ftem 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mallpisce,
or on the front if space permits.

E' Exhibit Part4 Page

- COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Sig .
Zﬁ T Agen
[ Addn
\/x:qlved by ( Printed Name) C. Dats of Do
CA et

Postage { $ }\‘S—WYI N
Centified Fee g M\J g' o
] un
Ratum Receipt Fes OS“SI ol:er
ndorsement Required)
Jestricted Delivery Feg. g
‘ndorsement Required) b Ay .
u:{ oot gL,

' Opus West Construcuon{\QQrp

c¢/o Tax Department Y 1'7\ ot
¢ 10350 Bren Road West \*1’53.‘.9#
Minnetonka, MN 55343

1. Article Addressed to:

Opus West Construction Corp.
c/o Tax Department

10350 Bren Road West
Minnetonka, MN 55343

D. I3 delivery address different fom item 17 [ Yes

1 YES, enter Wﬁy address below

O No

v 13, Type

! ed Mall
Istared

O Insured Mail

O Mall
><Rotum Recelpt for Merchar
Oc.o.n.

See.Roversey,

S Formy3800; Aughsn2006. A0 oy b

4. Restricted Dellvery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes
2. Article Number |
(Transfer from ssrvice Jabe() 7008 1300 0OD0O1L 7023 2701
* PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt 102595-02-M
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From: Origin ID: TRLA (214) 369-3008
Gayle Seibel Fedssz,
Thomas, Feldman & Wilshusen Express
9400 N. CENTRAL EXPWY
SUITE 900
DALLAS, TX 75231

Lt ti]

30of4

Ship Date; 15MAY02
ActWgt 1.0L8

CAD: 2232360INET9011
Account; S wrrere

SHPTO:  (000) 000-0000
Opus West LP

BILL SENDER

3555 E CAMELBACK RD STE 800
PHOENIX, AZ 85018

Ref#
Invoice #
PO#
Dept #

Delivery Address Bar Code

ll

A A A

asim-gen (energy crossing)

MON - 18MAY A1

m0g 797596122341 STANDARD OVERNIGHT
85018
AZ.Us
PHX

SA ZSYA

T

After printing this label:

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

1. Use the 'Print’ button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning. Use only the printed original label for shigping. Using a photocopy of this labet for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could
resultin additional biliing charges. along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number,

Use of this system constitutes your agresment to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be
respansible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery,or misinformation, unless
you daclare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely dlaim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees,
cests, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value.
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Servica Guide.

Global Home | FedEx Mobile | Service info | About FedEx | investor Reletions | Careers | fedex.com Terms of Use | Privacy Palicy | Site Map |
This site is protected by copyright and trademark laws under US and Internaticnal law. All rights reserved.© 1995-2009 FedEx

5/14/09 3:31 P,
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Subject: FedEx Shipment 797596122341 Delivered
Date: Monday, May 18, 2009 11:59 AM

From: Tr‘acklnil)pdates@fedex.com

Reply-To: trac mgbmail@fedex.com

To: Jeanette Bell jbell@tfandw.com )
Conversation: FedEx Shipment 797596122341 Delivered

This tracking update has been requested by:

Company Name: Thomas, Feldman & Wilshusen
Name: Gayle Seibel
E~-mail: jbell@tfandw.com

Our records indicate that the following shipment has been delivered:

Refereénce: asim-gen (energy crossing)
Ship (P/U) date: May 15, 2009

Delivery date: May 18, 2009 9:57 AM
Sign for by: M.GOMEZ

Delivered to: Receptionist/Front Desk
Service type: FedEx Standard Overnight
Packaging type: FedEx Envelope

Number of pieces: 1

Welght: 0.50 1b.

Special handling/Services: Deliver Weekday

Tracking number: 797596122341

Shipper Information

Gayle Seibel

Thomas, Feldman & Wilshusen

5400 N. CENTRAL EXPWY; SUITE 900

Recipient Information
Opus West LP
3555 E CAMELBACK RD STE 800

SALLAS PHOENTIX
Az

TX

US us

75231 83018

Pléase do not respond to this message. This email was sent from an unattended
mailbox. This report was generated at approximately 11:59 AM CDT
on 05/18/2009.

Learn more about new ways to track with FedEx.
All weights are estimated.

To track the latest status of your shipment, click on the tracking number above,
or visit us at fedex.com.

This tracking update has been sent to you by FedEx on the behalf of the
Requestor noted above. FedExX does not validate the authenticity of the
requestor and does not validate, guarantee or warrant the authenticity of the
request, the requestor's message, or the accuracy of this tracking update. For
tracking results and fedex.com's terms of use, go to fedex.com.

Thank you for your business.

Page 1 of 1




FedEx Ship M@age 0BIB4B8681dHE1 Claim 57-1 Part 6  Filed WMG9/08w.fBlescdmxiiilitiPztiBAciRadgandle?method=

1 0of 4
ipéo;;e 32223“ D: TRLA (214) 368-3008 Fed3z, |3 x;:%&mm
Thomas, Feldman & Wilshusen Bress | CAD: 2232360NET9011
9400 N. CENTRAL EXPWY Accounts. S ™
SUITE 200 Delivery Address Bar Code
(MR
SHIPTO:  (000) 000-0000 BILL SENDER ve
Opus West Construction Corporation u'}'.SL.’ie g oen energy crossing)
clo Tax Department Sgpf#
10350 BREN RD W
WEST
MINNETONKA, MN 55343
" MON - 18MAY A1
i ' | ooy 797596137940  STANDARD OVERNIGHT
AT 55343
M SE BBBA MsP
iRt

L 1]

1. Use the."Print’ button on this page to print your labet to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page atong the harizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the baréode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning. Use only the printed original labet for shipping. Using @ photocopy of this labs! for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could
resull in additional billing charges. along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be
responsible.for any claim in excess of $100. per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery,or misinformation, unless
you declare a higher value, pay an additionat charge. document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any (oss, induding intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attomey's fees,
casts, and other forms of damage whether direct, Incidental ,conséquential, or special is limited {o the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value.
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value'is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable
instruments and other items listed in- our ServiceGuide. Written claims must. be filed within strict time limits, see cutrent FedEx Service Guide.

Ciebal Home | FedEx Mabile | Service Info | About FedEx | Investar Relations | Careers | fedex.com Termis of Use | Privacy Policy | Site Map |
This site is protected by copynghl and trademark laws under US and international law, All rights reserved.© 1995-2009 FedEx

of | 5/14/09 3:32 |
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Monday, May 18, 2009 10:38 AM

Subject: FedEx Shipment 797596137940 Delivered
Date: Monday, May 18, 2009 10:24 AM

From: TrackingUpdates@fedex.com

Reply-To: trackingmail@fedex.com

To: Jeanette Bell jbell@tfandw.com ]
Conversation: FedEx Shipment 797596137940 Delivered

This tracking update has been requested by:

Company Name: Thomas, Feldman & Wilshusen
Name : Gayle Seibel
E-mail: jbell@tfandw.com

Our records indicate that the following shipment has been delivered:

Reference: asim-gen (erergy crossing)
Ship (P/U) date: May 15, 2009

Delivery date: May 18, 2009 10:23 awM
Sign for by: E.SWANSON

Delivered to: Receptionist/Front Desk
Service type: FedEx Standard Overnight
Packaging type: FedEx Envelope

Number of pieces: 1

Weight: 0.50 1b.

Special handling/Services: Deliver Weekday

Tracking number: 787596137940

Recipient Information

Opus West Construction
Corporation

c/o Tax Department
10350 BREN RD W; WEST

Shipper Information

Gayle Seibel

Thomas, Feldman & Wilshusen

9400 N. CENTRAL EXPWY; SUITE 900

DALLAS MINNETONKA
TX MN

US us

75231 55343

Please do not respond to this message. This email was sent from an unattended
mailibox. This report was generated at approximately 10:24 AM CDT
on 05/18/2009.

Learn more about new ways to track with FedEx.
All weights are estimated.

To track the latest status of your shipment, click on the tracking number above,
or visit us at fedex.com.

This tracking update has been sent to you by FedEx on the behalf of the
Reguestor noted above. FedEx does not validate the authenticity of the
requestor and does not validate, guarantee or warrant the authenticity of the
request, the requestor's message, or the accuracy of this tracking update. For
tracking results and fedex.com's terms of use, go to fedex.com.

Thank you for your business.

rage 1L or 1L
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ASI Millwork, Inc.
4921 Peachtree Road
Balch Springs, Texas 75180

Telephone: (972) 557-9600 ~ Facsimile: (972) 557-9999

May 15,2009
FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVERSHEET

SENT FROM: George A. Hoover TOTAL NO. OF PAGES: 12
(Including Coversheet)

CASE CODE: asim-gen (energy crossing) TIME: INITIALS: jcb

PLEASE FORWARD TO THE FOLLOWING:

ADDRESSEE: FACSIMILE NUMBER:
Opus West LP (602) 468-7045
Opus West Construction Corporation (972) 392-8838

PLEASE NOTE: The information contained in this facsimile message may be
privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of the individual named above
and others who have been specifically authorized to receive it. If you are not the

intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying
of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in
error, or if any problems occur with this transmission, please notify us immediately by
telephone: (214) 369-3008, and return the original message to us at the address above via
the United States mail. Thank you.

MESSAGE:
Please see the attached.

Thank you.

X__Original To Follow By Mail Original Not To Follow By Mail
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* b Tranzmit Cont. REeport skek
P.1 May 15 2009 12:48
Telephone‘Number Mode Start Time |Page|Result Note
16024637045 NORMAL 15,12:44) 3°25"] 12 |* 0 K BRODCAST
Telephone Number Mode Start Time |Page|Result MNote
9r23928838 NORMAL 15,12:40| 3722"| 12 [« 0K BRDCAST
ASI Millwork, Inc.

Telephone: (972) 557-9600

4921 Peachtree Road

Balch Springs, Texas 75180

+  PFacsimilc; (972) 557-9999

May 15,2009

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVERSHEET

SENT FROM: George A. Hoover

CASE CODE: asim-gen (energy crossing) TIME:

PLEASE FORWARD TO THE FOLLOWING:

ADDRESSEE:

Opus West LP

Opus West Construction Corporation

’

TOTAL NO. OF PAGES: 12
(Including Coversheet)

INITIALS: jcb

FACSIMILE NUMBER:

(602) 468-7045

(972) 392-8838

PLEASE NOTE: The information contained in this facsimile message may be
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LIEN AFFIDAVIT AND CLAIM

?

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared George A. Hoover,
who upon his oath, deposed and stated the following:

1. My name is George A. Hoover. I am a resident of Van Zandt County;,
Texas and I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein. I am President of ASI
Millwork, Inc., which is hereinafter sometimes referred to as “Claimant.” I am over 18
years of age and am competent and authorized to make this affidavit.

2. Claimant's mailing business address is 4921 Peachtree Road, Balch
Springs, Texas 75180 and its physical address is the same as Claimant's mailing address.

3. Claimant furnished labor and materials for improvements to the real
property described herein under a contract by and between Claimant and Opus West
Construction Corporation, whose last known address is 15455 North Dallas Parkway,
Suite 450, Addison, Texas 75001 and Opus West Cohstruction Corporation, c¢/o Tax
Department, 10350 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343. The Owner or-
reputed Owner of the real property described herein is Opus West LP, whose last
known addresses are 2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800, Phoenix, Arizona 85016 and
3555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800, Phoenix, Arizona 85018 and Opus West LP, c¢/o
Opus West Corporation, General Partner, 2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800,
Phoenix, Arizona 85016. '

4. The labor, materials, and work furnished by Claimant are generally
described as follows: Furnish and install cherry wall panels, doors, door frames and
security desk with granite top. Incurred overtime to complete the job on schedule.

5. The real property sought to be charged with a lien by Claimant is
described as Energy Crossing Spec Office project, 15021 Katy Freeway, Houston, Harris
County, Texas and further described as follows:

A tract of land containing approximately 16.898 acres, more or less, out of
the David Middleton Survey, Abstract 535, Harris County, Texas, and
being out of and a part of that called 12.000 acres conveyed to KT-6A
Corporation, a Nevada corporation, in instrument filed for record under
Harris County Clerk’s File No, J299042 in the Official Public Records of
Real Property of Harris County Texas and a tract of land containing 4.982
acres of land more or less out of the David Middleton Survey, Abstract
535, Harris County, Texas and being a part of that called 4.982 acres
conveyed to KT6-B Corporation, a Nevada corporation in instrument filed
for record under Harris County Clerk’s File No. J299040 in the Official
Public Records of Real Property of Harris County Texas together with (i)
all buildings, improvements and fixtures; and (ii) all rights, privileges, and

ASEM-GEN (Energy Crossing Spec Office)
Lien Affidavit and Claim Page |
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appurtenances pertaining to the Property, including Grantor's right, title,
and interest in any adjacent streets, alleys, strips, gores, and rights-of-way,
all being more particularly described on Ex/iibit A attached hereto,

6. Claimant furnished labor and materials under a direct contractual
relationship with Opus West Construction Corporation. Upon information and belief,
the Owner, Opus West LP, contracted with Opus West Construction Corporation for
the construction or repair of a house, building or improvements on the real property
described herein. Upon information and belief, Opus West LP can effectively control
Opus West Construction Corporation through ownership of voting stock, interlocking
directorships or otherwise. Therefore, pursuant to Section 53.026 of the Texas Property
Code, Claimant herein should be considered to be in direct contractual relationship
with the Owner, Opus West LP, and have a lien as an original contractor.

7. Pursuant to Section 53.026 of the Texas Property Code and the preceding
paragraph, Claimant is an original contractor for the improvements for which a lien is
claimed.

8. After allowing all just credits, offsets, and payments, the amount of

154,976.00 remains unpaid and is due and owing to Claimant, and Claimant claims a
lien on said property and improvements under the provisions of Texas Property Code
Section 53.001 et seq. to secure payment of said amount.

9. The month or months that the work was done and materials were
furnished for which payment is requested are February, March and April 2009.

10.  Notice of the claim was sent to the Owner on the following dates and by the
following method:

Date sent Method Sent
a. May |5, 2009 Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

11.  Claimant also claims a constitutional lien on the above-described real
property pursuant to the provisions of Article 16, Section 37 of the Constitution of the
State of Texas to secure payment of the amount of its claim.

12. One (1) copy of this Affidavit is being sent certified mail, return receipt
requested to the above-described Owner, addressed to its last known addresses and is
being sent by certified mail, return receipt requested to Opus West Construction
Corporation, addressed to its last known address.

ASI Millwork,

By: W//oép«o/\

Ceor'ge A‘./Hoovef', President

ASIM-GEN (Energy Crossing Spec Office)
Lien Affidavit and Claim Page 2

s
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SUBSCRIBED. AND SWORN TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by the
said George A. Hoover, President of ASI Millwork, Inc., on this /3 7 day of May,
2009, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

Notary Public In and For the Stat&’of Texas

Ll
$8
S
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Janudry 21, 2019
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ASIM-GEN (Energy Crossing Spec Office)
Lien Affidavit and Claim Page 3
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18.898 ACRES

736,065 SQUARE FEET
DAVID MIDDLETON SURVEY
ABSTRACT 535

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

EXHIBIT “A”

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPDON of o 16.898 ocra (736,085 square 1ast) troct of lond locolod ¥ the Dovia Middialon Survey, Absiroct Number 538, Horrly
County, Texos, sold 16,898 acra \roct of long Bang all of o collad 12.000 acra tract daserfed dasd ‘o XTB-A Corporotion, cacorded under Morrls
Counly Qork’s Filo Numbee (H.C.C.F. No.) J299042. and ol of o coled 4.987 ocre troct deacrbed in doed to KT—68 in H.C.CF. No. J289040, sold
16.898 ocre trocl belng mora porlicdarly described by matas ond bounds s follows (The bearlngs descrided herain oro based on the wesiern line of
#0id colled 4.982 cere lroct):

BEGINNING at o 1/2-inch

Fon rod found ot the soulhern comer ol agld caltad 12.000 ocro troct. being the 3outhwesl corner of o eolled 3298212

acrs lract descrlbod In doad (6 M. Hasson Koieminl and Mohammiod All Moiloel Mehrjerdl, recorded under H.C.C.F. No. J515174, ond being on o

northwest e of Baorker R

eservoir: M

THENCE, North 47" 32°58* Woat, dlong the common fine of sald colled 12.000 acre troc ond pokd Barker Rovervol, ond the common line of
olerasald colled 4.982 oero. irock ond said Borker Reservale, o distonca of 831,58 fast, to u 5/8<inch Iron rod with on crangs plastle cap stomped
“Wasl Balt Survaying lne” ast ond maorking ‘an Inlerlor corner af the hersh describad tract, from which o U.S Corps of Engincers dick. ot i

concrate dears South 3)*

30°46"Easl, o distonce of 1.82 foat:

THENCE, Scuth 88° 27° G0~ West, continulag daong the common lina of scld 4.982 ocre lracl ond -sold Barker Reservalr, o distance ol 421,62 fost. to

o 5/8=-nch iran rod with
troct;

on orenge alaslc cop stamped “Wosi Beit Surn)inq Inc” 36t and morking the southwest comer of tho herein descrined

THENCE, North Q1" 23° 09" Waal, ol ¢ dislance of 60.00 leat pansing a 5/B-inch Yon rod found marming tha southoast corner ol o cobed 1.4014

acre lrocl described In de
15 ¢n “X*asl n concrala

ed to Nasy Lodging Group, Inc., racorded under H.C.C.F, No. UBOA708. ond conthuing for o total distance of 490.91 fenl
and marking the northwes! cornar of the hersin dascrbad tracl ond the northeast comor ol sold colled 1.4014¢ ocra

iract, ond being In the southedy Right—el-Way fine of Interatole Highnay 1Q (widlh vories);

THENCE, South 87 21°06° Coat, dlong sold scultherly Right—ol—Woy liha of interstate Highwoy 10, 0 dstonce of 132,02 fsst, 1o @ 5/8~ch ron rod
with on oronge ploatic cop atamped “West Belt Surveying lac™ ael; . -

.. THENCE, coolinuing diong seid goutherty Right~ol-Woy lng in o aosterdy direclion, atong the orc of g curvg 10 the lefl, hoving o radius of 5,769.58

fosl, a ceniral angle of Q4" 00'00" (chord baorx, South B9° 21° 06" Eosl, 402.71 foel) ond an ore distance of 402.79 faet, 16 o. 3/B~inch lron rod
* with an orange plastic cop stomped “Wast Beit Surveying inc” sot marking on_htlerlor corner of the hereln duacrbed troct; . .

THENCE, Morth B8 38° %54 °Eant, continubg along woid southorly Right~ol~Woy line, o distance of 486.35 feat, 10 o -5/B~\.n'e5| im:n_rod with on
orange ploallc cop alamped “West Belt Survaying Ine” sel end marking Ihe most nerlheﬂg northensl comer of the hereln doscribed “lraet, being the

northwesl corner of @ called 2.3391 acre troct describod-In deed 1o Motali 6=Sita No, 1

County Hq; Records;

9 rocirdéd under Volume 350, Page’ 30 of the Horrls

)

THESCE, Soulh 01° 28*15° Cany, conlinuing clong the ‘common line of sold colled: 12,000 ocre troet and sald edied 2.5391 gero Vroct, o distance of

533.31 faal, to a S/B-inch kon rod wilh on oronge plostic cop stamped “Wesl Belt Surveying #c” sat ond morking on htedar corner of ihe hereln

descrited lract, baing tha

soulhwoal comer of said colted 2.3391 acre troct;

THENCE, North 88° XS’ 13" Eosl, alang lhe common ilne of sakd colled 12,000 ocre lroct ond seid colled 2.5391 gcre troct.-a distonce of 414.73
feat, 16 0 3/8~tnch kon rod with an orange plosiic cap siomped “Wosl Geit Surveping tnc”. nol and morking the most ennhr‘iy- noethoaat corner of

the hersin cascrded tract,

balng on INe westorly Right-ol~Way fine of State Highwoy 8-{widih varles);

THENCE, Soulh 02" 2%' ¢4~ Eost, dong 30l¢ westerdy Right—ol~Way Ihe, o distance of B9.63 esl, l0 @ 8/B~hch kron rod with on orange plostic cop

stamped “Wost Hell Survaging inc™ sal ond marking an exisrkor corner of the horeln described tacl;

THENCE, Narin 47° 01° 45" Weay, conlinuing olong sald westerly Right—ol-Way iine, a distonce of 14.27 leol, jo @ 3/8~ch on rod wih gn oronge

ploslia ecop stomped “Weat

Belt Survaying Inc” sat ond’ marking on Inlerlor comer of (he herel describad {roct;

THENCE, South B8° 36°' 30" Weal, continuing clong sold wasterly Righl—ol-way line, o distoncs of 35.30 feot, to o 3/8inch lron rod wilh an crengs

plaslic cop stomped “Weost

Befl Surveying Inc” sel and marking on Interlor comer of the herein described troct;

THENCE, South 47" 40° 00" Eost, continuing dlang sald wenterly Righi~of~Way Ihe, o distance of 59.16 lest, 10 @ 3/8-Inch tron tod wih on orongo

ploatic cop slomped "Weamt

Boll Survepng inc” set.ond markhg o exterior corner ol the hereln descrived tract:

THENCE, South 02° 40°00°Eaal, eonlinulng along sald wasterly Righl-ai-Way Iine, o dialanca of BE14 lecl, 1o 0 5/8-lnch kon rod with on orangs

plasile cop stamped “Wost
oloresald 398212 acre (ro

Ball Surveying Inc” set ond marking an exlerfor corner of the hereln descrbed Lracl, being the northeost corner of
ct;

THENCE, South 88° 41° 35" Wesl, dong the: common tine of oforesald 12,000 ucra {roct ond wold 398212 owre lruct, o dislencs of IBE65 Joal, 1o o
1/2~\neh ban rod found and marking an nlerlor corner of the hereln dascrbed trach, behg the norlhwest comer of sold 198212 otra troel;

THENCE, South 01 26°53° East, conlinuing viong sold common tine, o diatance of 298.55 faet, to the POINT OF BECINNING ond cuntaining o

computed orea of 16.858

ocrea (736,065 aquore feot) of lond os deplcted on the ALYA\ACSM Lond Tile Survay dolad: Moy 3, 2007, propared by
A ;

West Baft Surveying, Inc., Prajact No. S346-006+,




Case 09-34356-hdh11 Claim 57-1 Part 8 Filed 11/09/09 Desc Exhibit Part 7 Page
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ANY PROVEON SEAE N WXICH 3T3TRICTS THE SALE. RENTAL OR USE OF THE OESCRIGED REAL
PROPEATY BECAUSE OF SCLS# IR RACE IS WYALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW.
THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS )

1 heredy condy Bt s mryment was FILED in Fie Number Saquence o e date and 2t the e
suapedhersn by me; 100 vas 8 RECORDED. ln e Officiat Pudik Reeoros ot Real Prepery of Harrls

Cany, Tesxn

MAY 1 4 2009

Llorerdy & gppees

COUNTY CLERK
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

After Recording, please return to;/

Thomas, Feldman & Wilshusen
9400 N. Central Expy., Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75231




Northern District of Texas
Claims Register

09-34356-hdh11 Opus West Corporation
Judge: Harlin DeWayne Hale =~ Chapter: 11

Office: Dallas Last Date to file claims: 11/09/2009
Trustee: Last Date to file (Govt):

Creditor: (12453515)  {|Claim No: 57 | Status:

ASI Millwork, Inc. Original Filed ] Filed by. CR

4921 South Peachtree Road Date: 11/09/2009  ||Entered by: Kennedy, Jason

Balch Springs, TX Original Entered [ Modified:

75180 Date: 11/09/2009 ,

Secured claimed: $27377.60
Total claimed: $27377.60

History:
Details 57-1 11/09/2009 Claim #57 filed by ASI Millwork, Inc., total amount claimed: $27377.6
(Kennedy, Jason )

lDescription.' |
IRemarks: : |

Claims Register Summary
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